International Journal of Power Electronics and Drive Systems (IJPEDS)
Vol. 15, No. 1, March 2024, pp. 559~565
ISSN: 2088-8694, DOI: 10.11591/ijpeds.v15.i1.pp559-565      559
Journal homepage: http://ijpeds.iaescore.com
Low power CMOS Gm-C based low pass filter for front end
neural signal processing
Ashish Dixit1, Geetika Srivastava2, Anil Kumar1, Sachchida Nand Shukla2
1Department of Electronics, Amity University Uttar Pradesh, Lucknow, India

cut-off frequency around 70 Hz and low power consumption with the use of simple Gm reduction current
steering technique. The proposed design is based on 180 nm CMOS technology with 0.4 V supply voltage.
The observed performance matrices make it highly suitable for portable on-chip sensor interfaces in neural
signal recording and processing units. The proposed OTA is found to be simple and relevant in the design of
CMOS-based LPF for low-frequency biomedical applications.
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
Authors want to acknowledge Department of Higher Education, Government of Uttar Pradesh for
Research and Development Yojana Grant supporting this research.
REFERENCES
[1] R. C. Malenka and T. C. Südhof, “Understanding Synapses: Past, Present, and Future,” Neuron, vol. 60, no. 3, pp. 469–476, 2008,
doi: 10.1016/j.neuron.2008.10.011.
[2] C. C. C. Pang, A. R. M. Upton, G. Shine, and M. V. Kamath, “A comparison of algorithms for detection of spikes in the
electroencephalogram,” IEEE Transactions on Biomedical Engineering, vol. 50, no. 4, pp. 521–526, 2003, doi:
10.1109/TBME.2003.809479.
[3] L. Theogarajan et al., “Minimally Invasive Retinal Prosthesis,” in 2006 IEEE International Solid State Circuits Conference -
Digest of Technical Papers, 2006, pp. 99–108. doi: 10.1109/ISSCC.2006.1696038.
[4] X. Chen and Y. Takahashi, “Floating active inductor based trans-impedance amplifier in 0.18 µm CMOS technology for optical
applications,” Electronics (Switzerland), vol. 8, no. 12, 2019, doi: 10.3390/electronics8121547.
[5] A. Vasjanov and V. Barzdenas, “A review of advanced CMOS RF power amplifier architecture trends for low power 5G wireless
networks,” Electronics (Switzerland), vol. 7, no. 11, 2018, doi: 10.3390/electronics7110271.
[6] P. Toledo, P. S. Crovetti, H. D. Klimach, F. Musolino, and S. Bampi, “Low-Voltage, Low-Area, nW-Power CMOS Digital-Based
Biosignal Amplifier,” IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 44106–44115, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3168603.
[7] X. T. Pham, N. T. Nguyen, V. N. Nguyen, and J. W. Lee, “Area and Power-Efficient Capacitively-Coupled Chopper
Instrumentation Amplifiers in 28 nm CMOS for Multi-Channel Biosensing Applications,” IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 86773–86785,
2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3087737.
[8] H. D. Rico-Aniles, J. Ramirez-Angulo, J. Ramirez-Angulo, J. M. Rocha-Perez, A. J. Lopez-Martin, and R. G. Carvajal, “Low-
Voltage 0.81mW, 1-32 CMOS VGA with 5% Bandwidth Variations and-38dB DC Rejection,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 106310–
106321, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2999315.
[9] S. M. Anisheh, H. Abbasizadeh, H. Shamsi, C. Dadkhah, and K. Y. Lee, “98-dB Gain Class-AB OTA with 100 pF Load Capacitor in
180-nm Digital CMOS Process,” IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 17772–17779, 2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2896089.
[10] L. He, L. Li, X. Wu, and Z. Wang, “A Low-Power Wideband dB-Linear Variable Gain Amplifier With DC-Offset Cancellation
for 60-GHz Receiver,” IEEE Access, vol. 6, pp. 61826–61832, 2018, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2875764.
[11] S. N. Shukla, S. S. Arshad, and G. Srivastava, “NPN Sziklai pair small-signal amplifier for high gain low noise submicron voltage
recorder,” International Journal of Power Electronics and Drive Systems, vol. 13, no. 1, pp. 11–22, 2022, doi:
10.11591/ijpeds.v13.i1.pp11-22.
[12] E. N. Brown, R. E. Kass, and P. P. Mitra, “Multiple neural spike train data analysis: State-of-the-art and future challenges,”
Nature Neuroscience, vol. 7, no. 5, pp. 456–461, 2004, doi: 10.1038/nn1228.
[13] M. S. Lewicki, “A review of methods for spike sorting: The detection and classification of neural action potentials,” Network:
Computation in Neural Systems, vol. 9, no. 4, 1998, doi: 10.1088/0954-898X_9_4_001.
[14] S. N. Shukla, G. Srivastava, and S. S. Arshad, “Study of Low-Noise Wide-Band Tuned Sziklai Pair Small-Signal Amplifier,”
Research Trends and Challenges in Physical Science Vol. 1, pp. 1–16, 2021, doi: 10.9734/bpi/rtcps/v1/4064f.
[15] S. Shukla, P. Soni, N. K. Chaudhary, and G. Srivastava, “Development of Low Frequency Small Signal Amplifier using BJT
JFET in Sziklai Pair Topology,” International Journal of Recent Technology and Engineering (IJRTE), vol. 9, no. 3, pp. 217–223,
Sep. 2020, doi: 10.35940/ijrte.C4365.099320.
[16] S. Shukla, “New small-signal amplifying system with Sziklai pairs in triple-transistor topology,” International Conference on
Advances in Electrical, Electronic and Systems Engineering, ICAEES 2016, pp. 463–468, 2017, doi: 10.1109/ICAEES.2016.7888089.
[17] E. Rodriguez-Villegas, A. J. Casson, and P. Corbishley, “A Subhertz Nanopower Low-Pass Filter,” IEEE Transactions on
Circuits and Systems II: Express Briefs, vol. 58, no. 6, pp. 351–355, Jun. 2011, doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2011.2158165.
[18] R. R. Harrison, “The Design of Integrated Circuits to Observe Brain Activity,” Proceedings of the IEEE, vol. 96, no. 7, pp. 1203–
1216, 2008, doi: 10.1109/JPROC.2008.922581.
[19] Z. Li, B. Liu, Y. Duan, Z. Wang, Z. Li, and Y. Zhuang, “Flat-High-Gain Design and Noise Optimization in SiGe Low-Noise
Amplifier for S–K Band Applications,” Circuits, Systems, and Signal Processing, vol. 40, no. 6, pp. 2720–2740, 2021, doi:
10.1007/s00034-020-01616-2.
[20] J. Hu and K. Ma, “Analysis and Design of a Broadband Receiver Front End for 0.1-to-40-GHz Application,” IEEE Transactions
on Circuits and Systems I: Regular Papers, vol. 68, no. 6, pp. 2393–2403, Jun. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2021.3064262.
[21] P. Toledo, P. Crovetti, H. Klimach, S. Bampi, O. Aiello, and M. Alioto, “A 300mV-Supply, Sub-nW-Power Digital-Based
Operational Transconductance Amplifier,” IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems II: Express Briefs, vol. 68, no. 9, pp.
3073–3077, Sep. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TCSII.2021.3084243.
[22] N. Lupo, M. Bartolini, P. Pulici, S. Colli, M. Nessi, and E. Bonizzoni, “On the Linearity of BJT-Based Current-Mode DAC
Drivers,” IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems II: Express Briefs, vol. 68, no. 9, pp. 3138–3142, 2021, doi:
10.1109/TCSII.2021.3093657.
[23] M. Kim and S. Cho, “A Single BJT Bandgap Reference with Frequency Compensation Exploiting Mirror Pole,” IEEE Journal of
Solid-State Circuits, vol. 56, no. 10, pp. 2902–2912, 2021, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2021.3093583.
Int J Pow Elec & Dri Syst  ISSN: 2088-8694
Low power CMOS Gm-C based low pass filter for front end neural signal processing (Ashish Dixit)
565
[24] C. Sawigun and S. Thanapitak, “A Compact Sub-μW CMOS ECG Amplifier with 57.5-MΩ Zin, 2.02 NEF, 8.16 PEF and 83.24-dB
CMRR,” IEEE Transactions on Biomedical Circuits and Systems, vol. 15, no. 3, pp. 549–558, 2021, doi: 10.1109/TBCAS.2021.3086182.
[25] D. Shukla, S. K. Gupta, V. Bhadauria, and R. Tripathi, “High Gain, Low Noise, Low Voltage, and Low Power Current Mode Up-
Conversion Mixer for 5G Application,” IETE Journal of Research, pp. 1–13, Aug. 2022, doi: 10.1080/03772063.2022.2103039.
[26] M. Saritha et al., “A VLSI design of clock gated technique based ADC lock-in amplifier,” International Journal of System
Assurance Engineering and Management, vol. 13, no. 5, pp. 2743–2750, 2022, doi: 10.1007/s13198-022-01747-6.